
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1st July, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 July 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (3) Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 



A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared. 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 (Pages 7 - 14)
 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 

A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 March 2015 
(Pages 15 - 18)

 To receive and note the minutes 

A6 Work Programme (Pages 19 - 22)
To consider and agree the work programme for 2015 

A7 Extraordinary meeting - 29 July 2015 
To note that an extraordinary meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee will take place at 10am on 29 July 2015 

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 Facing the Challenge - Legal Services - Report on the Procurement Process 

(Pages 23 - 36)
To receive and note the details and progress of the competitive dialogue process 
for Legal Services
 

B2 Facing the Challenge -- Back Office Procurement Project including the following 
services; HR, Finance, ICT, EduKent, Contact Point and Digital Communications 
(Pages 37 - 48)
To note and endorse the progress to date and the next steps 

C - Monitoring of Performance
C1 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard (Pages 49 - 60)

To receive and note a report that shows progress made against targets set for 
Key Performance Indicators

 

C2 Provisional Financial Outturn Report for 2014/15 (Pages 61 - 64)
To consider and note the draft financial outturn forr 2014/15
 



D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers - None
E - FOR INFORMATION ONLY
E1 Schedule of Commissioning Activity (Pages 65 - 84)

To note the schedule of commissioning activity and the issues raised in the 
covering paper 

E2 Basic Need Delivery Update and Outturn Costs (Pages 85 - 90)
To receive an update on the Basic Need Outturn Costs and a delivery update of 
the Basic Need Programme, consisting primary and secondary school 
expansions and new primary school provision 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there was an exempt appendix relating to Item B1.  
During consideration of this item the meeting may not to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Tuesday, 23 June 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 22 April 
2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr R H Bird, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr J A  Davies, Mr J Elenor, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr R J Parry, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth, Mr A Terry and 
Mr N S Thandi

ALSO PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Ms D Exall 
(Strategic Relationship Adviser), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), 
Mr T Garrood (Enterprise Architect), Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner 
(Strategic & Corporate Services), Ms N Major (Strategic Financial Adviser), 
Mr T Micklewright (Contracts Manager - PFI), Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business 
Adviser), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Ms R Spore (Director of  
Infrastructure), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

127. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean, Mr Hoare, Mr Manion and Mrs 
Stockell.  Mr Bird, Mr Terry and Mr Parry attended as substitutes for Mrs Dean, Mr 
Hoare and Mrs Stockell respectively.

128. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

(1) Mr Long made a declaration of interest as he was a serving staff officer which 
was salaried reservist post with the 2(SE) Brigade.  He left the meeting during 
discussion of Item D6 – Update on the Kent and Medway Armed Forces 
Covenant.

(2) Mr Latchford made a declaration of interest as he was chairman of his local 
branch of the Royal British Legion.

129. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2015 
(Item A4)

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

130. Work Programme 
(Item A5)

(1) The report set out details of the proposed work programme for 2015 and 
asked the Cabinet Committee to consider and agree the programme.

(2) Resolved that the work programme for 2015 be agreed. 

131. Renewal Of Microsoft Enterprise Agreements 
(Item B1)

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which explained the context for the renewal of the 
Microsoft Enterprise Agreements which would allow the Council to continue to 
deliver its current services.

(2) Tim Garrood (ICT Enterprise Architect) said the Council paid a subscription 
fee for licences and the current 3-year agreement needed to be renewed with 
effect from 1 July 2015.  He also said the contract was purchased through and 
agreement with Microsoft and central government and enabled the public 
sector to benefit from a substantial discount, relative to the private sector.  
Licences used to support educational activities enjoyed a bigger discount and 
therefore the Council had separate agreements for educational uses and one 
for other Council staff.

(3) Resolved that the proposed decision, to delegate to the Director of 
Infrastructure, the renewal of the Microsoft Enterprise Agreements, including 
the necessary contractual negotiations and to enter into any subsequent 
necessary legal agreements, be endorsed.  

(4) On behalf of the Cabinet Committee, Mr King welcomed Ms Spore back to 
work and congratulated her on her new role as Director of Infrastructure.

132. Performance Dashboard 
(Item C1)

(1) Richard Fitzgerald (Performance Manager) introduced the report which 
contained the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard 
showing progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators.

(2) Mr Fitzgerald said that performance against targets was generally rated 
“green” and that no major change to the overall picture was anticipated 
following analysis of the data for performance in March 2015.

(3) He referred in particular to: the improvement in performance in the Contact 
Centre; the fact that February was the first month when media coverage had 
contained less positive content than desirable (CE02 – Percentage of regional 
media coverage which is positive or neutral); the data included in P102 
(Property Service Desk call out requests responded to within specific 

Page 8



timescales) did not include calls logged to the new FM Helpdesk and to the 
reduction in the target for net capital receipts (P103) following re-phasing of 
projects.

(4) In response to a question, Mr Fitzgerald said that performance indicators were 
reviewed annually and were currently being reviewed in the light of proposed 
business plans. 

(5) Resolved that the report be noted. 

133. Financial Monitoring 2014-2015 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) reminded Members of the £12 million underspend projected at 
the beginning of the year and said the current projection was for a modest 
overspend including the rollover of some key funding and provision for 
priorities such as dealing with potholes. He thanked the directors for their 
efforts to achieve this position.

(2) Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Finance Business Partner) 
introduced the report.  She said the Directorate was now forecasting an £1.1m 
underspend for quarter 3 and drew Members’ attention to Annex 6 which 
showed that: underlying pressures remained w
[...]
myths about ex service personnel was welcomed.  It was also 
suggested that the government be urged to retain a local element to decisions 
relating to the disbursement of funds from the Community Covenant Grant 
Scheme.

Page 13



(6) The Cabinet Committee was supportive of the work being done by the Board 
and congratulated and thanked all of those involved.

(7) It was suggested that the Board’s work programme for 2015-16 might include 
consideration of the particular issues faced by widows and divorcees, 
especially in relation to housing.

(8) Resolved that:
(a) Progress made by the Kent and Medway Civilian Military Partnership in 

implementing the Armed Forces Community Covenant be noted;
(b) The report received by the Cabinet Committee be circulated to all 

members of the council with a covering letter from Mr Ridings. 

Page 14



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 27 March 2015.

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Farquharson (Interim Director of Property and Infrastructure 
Support), Mr T Micklewright (Contracts Manager - Pfi), Mr J Reidy (Estates 
Surveyor), Mr A White (Estates Surveyor), Mr J White (Capital Project Officer) and 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

37. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item )

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean and Mr Latchford.

38. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item )

There were no declarations of interest.

39. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 
(Item A3)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 are a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

40. Approval to the principle of KCC acquiring a site for a new primary school at 
Dartf
[...]
erm aspiration for all three tiers of local government to be 
brought forward and delivered be endorsed as follows: 

(a) To enter into significant legal agreements including, but not limited to, 
land options and a Memorandum of Understanding with Southborough 
Town Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.

(b) To permit the disposal of the Ridgeway site in Southborough and the 
fifty percent claw back over the adjacent land owned by Southborough 
Town Council, with part or all of the combined receipts being allocated 
to support the development of the Southborough Hub.

(c) To authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to 
finalise the purchase of the Tesco’s and Lloyds Bank land as part of the 
Hub redevelopment.

(d) To authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to 
finalise terms for a freehold or leasehold interest of the library and 
football pavilion. 

(e) To authorise the Director of Property and Infrastructure Support to 
finalise terms for the disposal of the Hub and the Car Park back to 
Southborough Town Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
respectively. 

(f) To permit the project subject to KCC’s VAT partial liability exemption 
position not being breached or in breach.

44. Exclusion of the Public 
(Item )

(1) The Chairman said it did not consider it possible for the sub-committee to 
consider the report on Total Facilities Management without reference to the 
exempt appendices.  He therefore proposed that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting.

(2) Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 

Page 17



business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

45. Total Facilities Management - Biannual Review 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introdu
[...]
mance Monitoring  Performance Dashboards
 Financial Monitoring
 Work programme

D - Other Items for comment/ 
recommendation

 Spending Review/Emergency Budget for 2016/17 
 Partnership Register 
 Update on delivery of Managed Print Services contract 

(6-monthly updated requested at P&R Cabinet 
Committee on 19 Sept 2014 

 Live Margate

11 December 2015

A Committee Business  Work programme
B - Key or Significant Decisions for 
Recommendation or Endorsement

 Transformation update

C - Performance Monitoring  Performance Dashboards
 Financial Monitoring
 Facilities Management Contract Monitoring
 Annual Equalities Report 
 Lessons learned from review of the consultation and 

engagement and equalities considerations within the 
key decision-making process 

D - Other Items for comment/ 
recommendation

 Business Planning 2016/15

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee

1 July 2015

Subject: Facing the Challenge – Legal Services – Report on the Procurement 
Process

Classification: Non-Exempt with the exception of Appendix 2

Past Pathway of Paper:  N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: N/A

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report seeks to update the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on the 
process which has been undertaken to conduct a compliant Competitive Dialogue process to 
secure a commercial partner for KCC to form a joint venture

Recommendation(s):  

The Committee is asked to consider and note the details and progress of the competitive dialogue 
process for Legal services.

1. Introduction

1.1 This report outlines the process that has been undertaken to engage with bidders following 
the decision to proceed to procurement which was taken in July 2014.

1.2 The aim of the competitive dialogue progress is to explore whether a commercial partner 
can be secured on beneficial terms to form the Legal Joint Venture, this JV would be 
delivered as an Alternat
[...]
tentionally left blank



From: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council

Covering the following Directorates:

John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 

Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Service

Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Traded Service

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 1st July 2015

Subject: Facing the Challenge –– Back Office Procurement Project 
including the following services; HR, Finance, ICT, 
EduKent, Contact Point and Digital Communications

Classification: non-exempt

Past Pathway of Paper:  n/a

Future Pathway of Paper:  Education Cabinet Committee

Electoral Division:  All 

Summary: This report builds on previous updates to the committee to provide a 
detailed account of the back office procurement process and documents the 
journey of the Customer Services (Contact Point and Digital Communications), 
Finance, HR, ICT and EduKent procurement project which is part of Phase 1 of 
Facing the  Challenge (FtC).

Recommendation:  

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note and endorse the progress to date and the 
next steps. Separate reports will be brought to the Policy and Resources 
Committee at the appropriate time in the procurement process.

1 Introduction 

1.1 In September 2013, the County Council agreed that Customer Services, Finance, HR 
and ICT Divisions should be included in Phase 1 of the FtC  Service Review and 
Market Engagement work stream together with Edukent.  

1.2 Following this decision, the first four stages of the review process explained in 
section 2.4 of this report were completed. This then led to the decision by the County 
Council in May 2014 to move to a procurement for transactional services. 

1.3 The Facing the Challenge: Phase 1 Service Review and Market Engagement Outturn 
Report agreed by the County Council in May 2014 noted that the preferred option for 

Page 37

Agenda Item B2



the Finance, HR and ICT review was to move to an 
[...]
round £81m in 2014-15 and on the 
back of delivering approximately £270m of savings in the previous three years, together 
with the continued high demand for services such as social care and waste, an overall 
underspending position is a considerable achievement.

Page 63



5. RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the provisional revenue and capital 
outturn for 2014-15.

6. CONTACT DETAILS

Report Author:
Cath Head 
Telephone number: 03000 416934
Email address: cath.head@kent.gov.uk

Page 64

mailto:cath.head@kent.gov.uk


From: Paul Carter, Leader
David Cockburn, Head of Paid Service

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee, 1 July 2015

Decision No: N/A

Subject: Schedule of commissioning activity

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: 

A schedule of commissioning activity across KCC over the next three years has 
been developed. This schedule will allow Members to have oversight of significant 
service delivery decisions in advance. 

Recommendation:  

The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the schedule of commissioning activity 
and the issues raised in the covering paper.

1. Introduction 

1.1 To allow Members to have oversight of significant service delivery decisions 
in advance, a schedule of commissioning activity across KCC has been 
prepared. The information contained in the schedule of commissioning activity 
has been taken from the recently approved directorate business plans and 
from contracts information held on the Kent Business Portal.

1.2 This schedule of commissioning activity is intended to support Cabinet 
Committees to select the activity that they wish to consider in more detail so it 
can be programmed onto the forward agendas. The review in Autumn 2015 
will consider the future involvement of the Commissioning Advisory Board in 
commissioning activity.

2. Financial Implications

2.1 The schedule of commissioning activity includes known procurement activity 
of
[...]


From: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure

To: The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 1 July 2015

Decision No: Not applicable

Subject: Basic Need Delivery Update and Outturn Costs

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper:  None

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: This report seeks to update the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 
the Basic Need Outturn Costs and a delivery update of the Basic Need Programme, 
consisting primary and secondary school expansions and new primary school provision.

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Basic Need Programme is built up from the County Council’s Commissioning 
Plan for Education Provision in Kent. The Plan sets out the future plans as 
Strategic Commissioner of Education Provision across all types and phases of 
education in Kent. The 2015 to 2019 Commissioning Plan was presented to 
Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee on 24 September 
2014 and the Cabinet on 13 October 2014. 

1.2 The aim of the Basic Need Programme is to provide new educational provision in 
Kent as identified in the Commissioning Plan for Education. 

1.3 In Kent, we have seen a 25% increase in the number of births between 2002 and 
2012. We will continue to see a significant increase in pupil numbers in our schools, 
and consequently a need for new provision as the larger cohorts work through the 
system.  In 2013-14 we created 12.2 permanent forms of entry (FE) in Primary 
schools and 2.85FE in Secondary schools, together with 380 temporary places to 
cover short-term pressures for Reception aged pupils.

1.4 The number of Primary age pupils is expected to continue rising significantly from 
114,275 in 2013-14, to 129,338 in 2018-19, which is more than 15,000 extra pupils, 
or the equivalent of 500 extra classes or 71.5FE over the next five years. The 
number of pupils continues to rise slightly further until 
[...]
ts of economic growth by being in-work, healthy and enjoying a good 
quality of life. 

7. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

The Policy and Resources Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the achievements to date on the delivery of the Basic Need Programme

Report Author:
 James Sanderson, Programme & Project Manager
 +443000 416644
 James.sanderson@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
 Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure
 +443000 416716
 Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015
	A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 March 2015
	A6 Work Programme
	B1 Facing the Challenge - Legal Services - Report on the Procurement Process
	Item B1a - APPENDIX 1 - KCC Roles and Responsibilities
	Item B1a - APPENDIX 2 (EXEMPT)- Competitive Dialogue Bidder Engagement
	Item B1a - APPENDIX 3 - Member Engagement
	Item B1a - APPENDIX 4  Timetable to Contract Award

	B2 Facing the Challenge -- Back Office Procurement Project including the following services; HR, Finance, ICT, EduKent, Contact Point and Digital Communications
	C1 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Dashboard
	C2 Provisional Financial Outturn Report for 2014/15
	E1 Schedule of Commissioning Activity
	Item E1 - App 1 Commissioning Schedule - 2015-16 to 2017-18 v2 (2)

	E2 Basic Need Delivery Update and Outturn Costs



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, 
MBE), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr B E MacDowall (Substitute for Mr J Elenor), Mr S C Manion, Mr C R Pearman 
(Substitute for Mr R L H Long, TD), Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mrs J Dixon-
Sherreard (Policy Manager), Mr D Farquharson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mrs G Galloway (Procurement Programme 
Manager - Legal Services), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial Management), 
Mrs C Jenden (FTC - Review Team Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of  
Infrastructure), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

141. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean, Mr Elenor, Mr Latchford 
and Mr Long.  Mr Bird, Mr MacDowall and Mr Pearman attended as 
substitutes for Mrs Dean, Mr Elenor and Mr Long respectively.

(2) Apologies for absence were also received from Mr Carter (Leader of the 
Council).

142. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

143. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

144. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 March 2015 
(Item A5)



2

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 
March 2015 be received and noted.

145. Work Programme 
(Item A6)

(1) The report set out details of the proposed work programme for 2015 and 
asked the Cabinet Committee to consider and agree the programme. 

(2) Resolved that the work programme for 2015 be agreed. 

146. Extraordinary meeting - 29 July 2015 
(Item A7)

Resolved to note that an extraordinary meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee had been scheduled for 29 July 2015. 

Post meeting note – The extraordinary meeting was subsequently cancelled.

147. Facing the Challenge - Legal Services - Report on the Procurement Process 
(Item B1)

The Chairman said that the consideration of this item would be deferred to Part 2 of 
the meeting.

148. Facing the Challenge - Back Office Procurement Project including the following 
services: HR; Finance; ICT; EduKent; and Contact Point and Digital 
Communications 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) said much of the information in the report was 
already known and invited Claire Jenden (Market Engagement Team Manager 
to introduce the report. 

(2) Mrs Jenden said the report built on previous updates to the committee and 
provided a detailed account of the back office procurement process as well as 
documenting the journey of the Customer Services (Contact Point and Digital 
Communications), Finance, HR, ICT and EduKent procurement project which 
was part of Phase 1 of Facing the Challenge. She drew Members’ attention in 
particular to paragraphs setting out the value for money test and next steps.

(3) In response to a question about the evaluation criteria Mr Burr (Director of 
Transformation and Commercial Services) said that bidders were required to 
score at least satisfactory against the evaluation criteria in each of the service 
areas.  As both the Financial, and Business Development and Vision criteria 
were complex, and required bidders to score maximum points, no base points 
had been allocated.

(4) Resolved that the progress to date and the next steps be noted and endorsed. 

149. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard 
(Item C1)



3

(1) Richard Fitzgerald (Performance Manager) introduced the report which 
contained the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard 
showing progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators.  
He drew Members’ attention to a new indicator, CS11 – percentage of 
customers satisfied with their visit to the KCC website. He also said that 
performance appeared to be on track and there was nothing of concern in the 
data for May. 

(2) In response to a question he acknowledged that the targets for HR03, HR04 
and HR07 for 2015/16 had been set lower than the actual achievement last 
year because they had been rolled over and would be reviewed as part of the 
procurement of back office services. 

(3) He also explained how the Govmetric tool used to assess customer 
satisfaction worked and confirmed that the results were statistically very 
reliable.  He undertook to circulate more detailed information to the members 
of the committee. 

(4) Resolved that the report be noted.

150. Provisional Financial Outturn Report for 2014/15 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) introduced the report which set out the 
provisional revenue and capital outturn for the Council for 2014-15.  He drew 
Members’ attention to the fact that this was the fifteenth consecutive year that 
the Council had been able to demonstrate sound financial management by 
containing its revenue expenditure within the budgeted level and commended 
the finance team and directors for delivering an underspend in the context of a 
savings requirement of £81 million in 2014-15 and £270 million in the previous 
three years.  He said he was pleased that £2 million of the uncommitted 
balance had been allocated to pot-hole repairs and just under £4 million had 
been transferred to reserves to help balance anticipated gap in the 2016-17 
budget.  He anticipated that it would become increasingly difficult to deliver a 
balanced budget because of increasing cuts to funding and continuing high 
demand for services.  

(2) Cath Head (Head of Financial Management) said the final outturn report would 
be presented to Cabinet on 6 July and that it would be very similar to the 
provisional outturn. 

(3) It was proposed by Mr Smyth, seconded by Mr Chard and agreed that the 
finance team and directors be congratulated on delivering a significant 
underspend and balanced budget. 

(4) Resolved that:
(a) The provisional revenue and capital outturn for the Council for 2014-15 

be noted;
(b) The Finance team and directors be congratulated on delivering a 

significant underspend and balanced budget. 



4

151. Schedule of Commissioning Activity 
(Item E1)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) introduced the report which included a 
schedule of commissioning activity across KCC over the next three years 
which enabled Members to have oversight of significant service delivery 
decisions in advance.  He said the main purpose of the report was to indicate 
the size, scope and complexity of KCC’s business and that the ultimate 
intention was to transfer the oversight of commissioning activity from the 
Commissioning Advisory Board to the cabinet committees.

(2) David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) said the schedule of commissioning had been produced following 
a request from Members as it would assist with agenda planning and the 
identification of issues to consider in greater detail.  He said that directorate 
business plans for 2016/17 onwards would need a greater focus on the 
medium term and commissioning planned for the following 2-3 years. 

(3) During discussion, views were expressed that it was important to: differentiate 
between commissioning activity and procurement or one-off capital 
investment; identify the most important commissioning activities for more 
detailed review; and increase awareness of the Kent Business Portal among 
local businesses.

(4) In response to a question, Mr Whittle undertook to circulate information to the 
committee about the spend on consultancy services to support the 
development of the Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework, 
the anticipated savings as a result of such investment and the impact on 
directly employed staff.

(5) Resolved that the schedule of commissioning activity and the issues raised in 
the report be noted.

152. Basic Need Delivery Update and Outturn Costs 
(Item E2)

(1) Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) gave a short presentation which is 
available online as an appendix to these minutes as an introduction to the 
report.  The report provided an update on the Basic Need Outturn Costs and a 
delivery update of the Basic Need Programme consisting of primary and 
secondary school expansions and new primary school provision.

(2) During discussion, comments were made about the: need to ensure that 
quality schools were built; successful lobbying that had resulted in Kent 
receiving the highest Basic Need Allocation of any authority in the country; 
continuing pressure on budget; and the over-riding objective of providing every 
child with the best start.

(3) Questions were raised about apprenticeships and developer contributions.



5

(4) Mrs Spore confirmed that Property Services had delivered all the requirements 
of the Education Commissioning Plan and undertook to provide information 
about the number of temporary classrooms in use, changes in their number 
over the last 5 years as well as information about the number supporting basic 
need requirements, the number supporting the general requirement and their 
condition.

(5) Resolved that the achievements to date on the delivery of the Basic Need 
Programme be noted. 

153. Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

154. Facing the Challenge - Legal Services - Report on the Procurement Process 
(Item B1)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) asked Gilli Galloway (Procurement Programme 
Manager) to introduce the report which provided an update on the process 
undertaken to conduct a compliant Competitive Dialogue process to secure a 
commercial partner to enable KCC to form a joint venture.  She also provided 
an update on the bidders and the negotiations that were currently taking place.  

(2) Mr Cockburn (Corporate Director of Strategic and Corporate Services drew 
Members’ attention to paragraph 1.2 of the report and said that the aim of the 
Competitive Dialogue was to identify a commercial partner to form a Legal 
Joint Venture and as such would require a different comparator than the 
procurement of back office services. 

(3) During the discussion questions were asked about the infrastructure required 
to enable Kent Legal Services to further extend and develop its services 
without a partner as well as the implications for KCC of holding various 
numbers of shares in a joint venture. 

(4) The importance of ensuring all alternatives including investment in an in-house 
expansion and all outsourcing options were properly considered was 
emphasised as was the need for a robust internal comparator. 

(5) Mrs Galloway confirmed that negotiations were continuing and that the 
timetable for decision making would become clearer over the next few days.  

(6) Resolved that:
(a) The details and progress of the Competitive Dialogue process for Legal 

Services be noted;
(b) A further detailed report be considered by the cabinet committee setting 

out details of the outcome of negotiations, a strong internal comparator 
and details of the investment in infrastructure required to enable Kent 
Legal Services to expand without a partner;



6

(c) The timetable for the decision required be confirmed as soon as 
possible.

(Post-Meeting Note – The meeting on 29 July was cancelled and it is 
anticipated that a further report will be considered at the next meeting of the 
cabinet committee scheduled for 10 September 2015)


